COLORADO
Colorado Water
3 | Conservation Board

Department of Naturat Resources

1313 Sherman Street, Room 718
Denver, CO 80203

June 9, 2017

Mr. Nick Hughes, President

West Reservoir and Ditch Company
P.O. Box 25

Paonia, CO 81428

Re: Repair of West Reservoir No.1 Outlet Works Repair Project
Loan Contract Number CT2015-169

NOTICE OF PROJECT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

Dear Mr. Hughes:

This letter is to advise you that the Project referenced above will be substantially completed on July 1,
2017. In accordance with the Loan Contract, the Company accrued $6,165.42 in interest during the
construction phase of the Project (see attached Project Expenditure Schedule). Per your request,
$936.67 of the interest accrued during construction will be rolled into the principal loan balance,
leaving $5,228.75 due at this time. Please make this “interest-only payment” check payable to the
Colorado Water Conservation Board and include the Loan Contract Number on the check.

The total amount disbursed under this contract was $313,018.19 (5309,919,00 plus $3,099.19 for the 1%
service fee). The first annual toan payment will be due on July 1, 2018, in the amount of $13,976.24 as
presented in the attached Promissory Note and Loan Repayment Schedule.,

Please note, in accordance with the Borrower’s Liability Insurance Provision of the Loan Contract, a
renewed insurance certificate must be submitted to the CWCB annually and a Reserve Account must be
maintained during the entire repayment period.

It has been a pleasure working with you on the successfut completion of this project. Please don’t
hesitate to call if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

v L2

Kirk Russell, P.E., Chief Loan Contract Amount = $313,018.19
Finance Section Expended Amount = $313,018.19
cC: John H. McClow, CWCB Board Member, Gunnison-Uncompahgre River Basin

B
f\&&g 'JI

f875-""

P 303.866.3441 F 303.866.4474 www.cwcb.state.co.us
John W. Hickenlooper, Governor | Robert Randall, DNR Executive Director |  Lauren Ris, CWCB Acting Director




LI0LRD

XS[XED[-5107LD Al Anduso) 1dIC e NOALISIY 1S3

G1'eee's $ = 000 $ | 61'8LO'ELE $ | 61’660 $ %1 @ o904 B0IAIBS UBOT|  LIOZ/HIL leuld
L8922’ $ |12 006 5 { 61'660'C $ | 00'616'60E $| 2996 S [edisulid o} pappe OQI| LL02/LiL leuld
eheolL’s $ | PE'SPE $ | oR'SE0'Y $ | €£'286'80€E $ | ZE'£90'c9 $ uLpY Buusauibuz uonomisucd| 1102712 cl
80°026'S $ | vECLO'L $ | 21'660'29 $| 106LE'GHE $ | 60vIGEL $ ulwpy ‘bupsauibuT uoipnisuc)| §102/pZ/0) a8
#L'906'F $ |9g'qzt $ | LZeL0'tvl g | zevie'LLL $|Be916'g $ uwpy Bbupsaubusg uondmjsuo)| 9102/41/01 o
CINTCIRY $ | 9Z's6r $ | so'6e6'6YL $ | vS'820'E9!L $ | 95'696'82 $ uwpy buueauibus ‘uondnisuc)| 9102/62/8 6
TH'GET'Y $ | 09482 ¢ | 0z'656'8L1 $ | 66'8S0'FEL $ | 0eEITS) $ ~Bunse] ‘uogonnsuod| 9102/12/L g
2E'866'c $ | 9L°L6L $ | oo'eL1'vEL [ EECET S| ¥i0e'6 $ unupy 'BulisatiBu3 ‘uononuisuod| 810z/02/9 L
95'908'E A $ | b'08b'E0Z  $ | 2L LES6GOI % | 00°¥SR'LL $ uwpy ‘Buusauibus ‘uononisuad|  910z/c/9 9
60°2ZF'E $ | 82'8EL $|rvEE'ice  $ | TLEBO'HE $|rivie's $ uononasuod| 9LOZ/F/E G
lg'esz’e $ | 6€°295 $]190bS59Z2 $ | BS69P'08 3| 6126891 $ Buikeains pue uols)SueD| S102/LZ/0L ¥
horL’e $ 9.0 $|owobb'erz  $ | 6812569 $|0L'Ls6'L $ uononysuod| SL0Z/61/01 €
29'ShY'T $ | pL'8Ls ¢ |o6'L6E'LSE S| 62702919 AT $ uoIoNNSUGS ‘AeAins [ebe| Buuaauibul| GlL0zZ/Se/6 [
267199t ${25°208't $|rrostLoc $ | soceC'sy $ 1 sozgz'sy $ Kanins ‘jeBa| buusauibua ‘[ejual uawdinba|  GL0e/6/9 3
6L'BLOEIE  §
"oy dueeg pastnqsiq e
JSaINU] panidy 152.12)U] 0) I|qBIBAY TR P uopdiasa(g aeq ‘boy
auseg Aeg
gLoZmweir SAMIXT IIEHIN) 2102 'L Ainp ajeq uonajdo?) [ehuesgng
LL0OZ/HL ‘8jeq uonenoje DAl
0 %001 0} dn :SUOHIPUOD
oe o€ - {sieaA) uva) wusaydnyd@saySney
%002 %002 %002 asaua| HenaEssREn ;
‘gLo* ‘810" aL¢ unowy uea |ejo
61 m_.o m_.mm 61 m._‘o m_rma mrm.nno.vmw } W/ UeoT [0l oLYT-102-0L6 Yd
61°660'cS 61'660tS 61°65¢'2$ 594 80InaS LUeDT
- m\ooo..w .g.oo_._. % 884 87lAaG Ueo] SIYBNH AIAN JN 0/
00'616'60¢% 00 m_.m.momm 00 m—m.mvmw junowy 1wesiuod 8ZU18 0O ‘eluoey
6L BLOELES oo'eic'eres ‘uojiezuoyiny sTXeg°'0°d
691-5L0Z1D UON ejuod ueo Auedwio) Yyanug pue JoAISIY ISaM
leuid pepuawy leujbuQ

13foag J1Bday SHI0AN I9PNQ [ "ON JI0AIISIY ISIAA

a[npayog ampuadxy 10alo1g

PIeOg UOHBAIISUO,) JIIBA, OPRIO[OD)




COLORADO WATER CONSERVATION BOARD

LOAN REPAYMENT SCHEDULE

West Reservoir and Ditch

Borrower FINAL
Company
Loan Contract Number CT 2015-169
Principal 3313,018.19
interest Rate 2.00%
Frequency Annual
Term (In Years) 30
First Payment Due July t, 2018
Payment Amount $13,976.24
Loan Annual Annual Principal
Payment | Payment Payment Principal Interest BALANCE
No. Due Date Amount
3 313,018.19
1 I-Jul-18 $13,976.24  § 7,715.88 % 6,260.36 $  305,302.31
2 1-Jul-19 51397624 % 7,870.1% § 6,106.05 § 29743212
3 -Jul-20 $13,976.24 §  8,02760 § 5,948.64 3  289,404.52
4 f-Jul-21 $13976.24 §  8,188.15 § 578809 § 28121637
5 i-Jul-22 $13,97624 § 835191 § 5,624.33 5  272,864.46
6 1-Jul-23 $13,976.24 §  B8,51895 § 5,457.2% §  264,345.51
7 1-Jul-24 51397624 §  8,68933 § 528691 § 255656.18
8 1-Jul-25 $13,97624 § 886312 § 511312 §  246,793.06
9 1-Jul-26 1397624 §  9,04038 § 4,935.86 § 237,752.68
10 1-Jul-27 51397624 § 922119 § 4,755.05 § 228,531.49
11 1-Jui-28 $13,976.24 $ 940561 $ 4,570.63 § 219,125.88
12 1-Jul-29 $13,97624 3§  9,593.72 § 4,382.52 § 20953216
13 1-Jul-30 $13,976.24 $  9,78560 8 4,190.64 E  199,746.56
14 1-Jui-31 $1397624 § 998131 § 399493 §  189,765.25
15 1-Jul-32 $13,97624 § 10,18093 § 3,79531 8§ 179,584.32
16 1-Jul-33 51397624 § 10,384.55 § 3,591.69 § 169,199.77
17 1-Jul-34 $13976.24 § 1059224 § 3,384.00 $§ 158,607.53
18 1-Jul-35 $1397624 § 10,804.09 § 317215 8§ 147,803.44
19 1-Jul-36 $1397624 § 11,020.17 § 2,956.07 § 136,783.27
20 1-Jul-37 $13976.24 § 11,24057 $ 2,735.67 §  125,542.70
21 1-Jul-38 $13976.24 % 1146539 § 2,510.85 § 11407731
22 1-Jul-39 51397624 § 1169469 3 2,281.55 §  102,382.62
23 1-Jul40 $13,976.24 § 1192859 § 2,047.65 3 90,454.03
24 1-Jul-41 $13976.24 % 12,167.16 § 1,809.08 § 78,286.87
25 1-Jul-42 $13,97624 § 1241050 § 1,565.74 % 65,876.37
26 I-Jul-43 $13,976.24  § 12,65871 § 1,317.53  § 53,217.66
27 1-Jul-44 $13,97624 § 1291189 § 1,064.35 § 40,305.77
28 I-Jul-45 $13,976.24 § 13,170.12 § 806.12 § 27,135.65
29 1-Jul-46 $1397624 § 1343353 § 54271 % 13,702.12
30 1-Jul-47 $13,976.16 & 13,702.12 § 274.04 § &
TOTALS | $419287.12 | $313,018.19 | $10626893 |  $0.00

AmortWestResDitchCoCT2015169112014 xlsx

55B 6/82017



APPENDIX A, AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO LOAN CONTRACT CT2015-169
AMENDMENT TO PROMISSORY NOTE

Date:  January 31, 2017
Borrower:  West Reservoir and Ditch Company
Total Loan Amount:  $313,018.19
Interest Rate:  2.00% per annum
Term of Repayment: 30 years or until loan is paid in full
Loan Contract No.:  CT2015-169

Loan Payment: $13,976.24

Payment Initiation Date*: July 3, 2017
(T be il in ot Substantial Completion of Profect)
Maturity Date*: July 1, 2047

(T be filled in at Substantial Completion of Project)
* Payment Initiation Date and Maturity Date fields are filled in after the project has been substantially completed.

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the BORROWER promises to pay the Colorado Water Conservation
Board ("CWCB"), the Principal Amount plus Interest for the Term of Repayment, pursuant
to the LOAN CONTRACT and this promissory note.

1. This Amendment to Promissory Note replaces and supersedes the Promissory Note
attached to the original contract dated March 31, 2015, in the amount of $248,378.00.

2. Principal and interest shall be payable in equal Loan Payments, with the first payment
due and payable one year from Payment Initiation Date, and annually thereafter. All

principal, interest, and late charges, if any, then remaining unpaid shall be due and
payable on or before the Maturity Date.

3. Payments shall be made to the Colorado Water Conservation Board at 1313 Sherman
Street, Room 718, Denver, Colorado 80203.

4. The CWCB may impose a late charge in the amount of 5% of the annual payment if the
CWCB does not receive the annual payment within 15 calendar days of the due date.

5. This Note may be prepaid in whole or in part at any time without premium or penalty.

Any partial prepayment shall not postpone the due date of any subsequent payments or
change the amount of such payments.

6. All payments received shall be applied first to late charges, if any, next to accrued
interest and then to reduce the principal amount.

Appendix A
Page | of 2



7. This Note is issued pursuant to the LOAN CONTRACT between the CWCB and the
BORROWER. The LOAN CONTRACT creates security interests in favor of the CWCB to
secure the prompt payment of all amounts that may become due hereunder. Said
security interests are evidenced by a Security Agreement (“Security Instruments”) of
even date and amount and cover certain revenues, real property, water rights and/or
accounts of the BORROWER. The LOAN CONTRACT and Security Instruments grant
additional rights to the CWCB, including the right to accelerate the maturity of this
Note in certain events.

8. Ifany annual payment is not paid when due or any default under the LOAN CONTRACT or
the Security Instruments securing this Note occurs, the CWCB may declare the entire
outstanding principal balance of the Note, all accrued interest, and any outstanding late
charges immediately due and payable, and the indebtedness shall bear interest at the
rate of 7% per annum from the date of default. The CWCB shall give the BORROWER
written notice of any alleged default and an opportunity to cure within thirty (30) days
of receipt of such notice before the BORROWER shall be considered in default for
purposes of this Promissory Note.

9. The BORROWER and any co-signer or guarantor hereby agree that if this Note or interest
thereon is not paid when due or if suit is brought, then it shall pay all reasonable costs of
collection, including reasonable attorney fees. In the event of any bankruptcy or similar
proceedings, costs of collection shall include all costs and attorney fees incurred in
connection with such proceedings, including the fees of counsel for attendance at
meetings of creditors' committees or other committees.

10. This Note shall be governed in all respects by the laws of the State of Colorado.

BORROWER: West Reservoir and Ditch

( ) Company
SEAL
By M(féﬂ{ [db
/ Signature
Attest:
Name__Alicle- k{%ﬁg,s
Byc‘{% %éééem e

Signatlire

Name sk pl e T < f 0=t/rc_ Title Pv’estcleni('
Tiﬂe;;:g\z&j_a@ pate__ {=2-In

Date_//3/ /s %7
/S

Appendix A
Page 2 of 2



L102/LLY

ise

5885

*
-

€

RRESEE

-

sispdaio] %

_\n_mi_

XX691-5 1071 I Audwo) U PR Jioatay R m

% ‘Buesty ZL0Z UBY 18 000'FES JO 9888.0U| UBG] parasdde pieog '82JON
Y. " . _
- - 19086 $ | ccZe6'60c  $ | ZEE00ED S Uupy "BupeeuBug "uoRonnsuog] Z10ziLiy | 2h
- - 66686€9 ¢ | 0BIBSFZ & | BOVIBEL S UNpY ‘BuuesUIBuI "UORONASUOD| 010ZIVEIOL | L+
- - B0vi6iEL S |Z6vvBLLLI §|BEDLEE 3 UjwpY ‘BupeeUrBu3 'UONONIBUO)|BLOZZIICE |  OF
< oy 088'BYl S | ¥GOZ0€9F S |G5B988C S UrpY ‘Buleeubus woRonAsuOD| OLOZ/ELS | 6
- - 10098'GLl & | BBBSO¥EL & | OBEsZSt S Bupse] 'uonongsuo)| OLO/LTL | &
- I9EZ0't6L S | BLSvEBLE S | LPZ0EE 3 Uiipy ‘Buuesuiug uoponasuoD| awozze | £ |/
- - 8Z18E00Z  $ | ZLZese0t  § |o0OvseZL S Ulipy ‘Bupseuibug uoponssuon| oioee’e | 8 |,
- - gZeccale  $ | 2LER9 LB S |vLPlZS 3 uopnnsuUoD| Bl0ZvE | S |
- s AN ECEC I EEEE v |/
I9IFE QY S | 6C22500 2 $ | OL 4562 3 uoponasucofsiozeLoL| € | 4
leeceve S [6c0zele s |reesesl § UGHONGSUGS ABAINS ebe] BUNSRUIBUI| SLOZ/SEE | 2 |
- - 96999¥9Z | Sococoy  §|e0caese S 6Ains ‘1ebe| Bupeauiiue ‘lejual ewWdmb3| s1oz6l |+ | /)
| 00'BLB'BOES
ol auseg pasangsiq 1)
M) pINIDY ] odasumay f o ...,._.....E.u_ Jnowy uopdpasag aeg by
duejeyg Avg
810y “seupdig 1pRU0D uedo a1eq uope|dwod [BALRSANS
x @)eQ uopenoed Jal : e das s e
%005 94N %00LOIdN  suogpuod t urstydny@saubia
wesk-0e sigei-oe uua) w 18une@predyjlys
94T TOZ 046
%002 %00¢ 15aJaju) .
BLGIUEIES  00BLC'EYZS  Iunowy ueol oL T e ettt v
64°660'cS 00'8SH'ZS B9 93IAISS UBDT
00'618'60ES 00'616'5¥2S junowy penuoed 8ZYIR Q) ‘|UoEd
6L'8LO'CLES 00'B8ZL'8P2S  UohEZUOUINY 5z %o Od
Loy —0eSI0TLD €91°510Z1D  °ON ioefuog uec AUEOE) Y3110 PUE ToAIS50T oW
Ul muiBuo

SHAOAA J3NINQ T *ON JICATISAY ISIAL

3[npayds amipuadxy 1aafoid

PIBOQ UOIBAIASUO)) I3JBA\ OPRIO[OD)



COLORADO

Colorado Water

Conservation Board Repair of West Reservoir No. 1 Outlet Works

Pepaiment o st esees West Reservoir and Ditch Company
Substantially Complete July 1, 2017

ONR
A 7
7

Project Description

The West Reservoir and Ditch Company operates West Reservoir No. 1, providing water seven miles
eastward via Wakefield Ditch to Wakefield Mesa. The water is available for livestock as it traverses
east Oak Mesa, and irrigates approximately 600 acres of hay and pasture. The current landowners use
the Oak Mesa Reservoir and Ditch water for spring irrigation, and, when those flows are exhausted, use
the West Reservoir flows for mid-summer to fall irrigation. The West Reservoir was improved in the
early 1950s, but came to be under a storage restriction order from the Office of the State Engineer due
to deterioration of the outlet pipe. The reconstruction of the dam project included a low-level outlet
sized to meet SEO release requirements, an outlet stilling basin structure downstream of the dam for
energy dissipation, an intake structure for a manually-operated slide gate and trash racks, and new
riprap armoring on the upstream face of the dam,

PR O M F R CEET D A T A
Sponsor: West Reservoir and

Ditch Company County: Delta Water Source: Jay Creek

Type of Loan: Reservoir Rehabilitation | Board Approval Date: November 2014

Terms of Loan: $248,378.00 (Original) 5313,018.19 (Final) at 2.0% for 30 years

Design Engineer: RJH Engineers

Contractor: Rundle Construction

Water Project Loan Program - Project Summary



